

**GR 705 of 2022 (Rg. No. 72 of 2023)**

Present : Sri C. Pramanik, J. M. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Bishnupur, ( J.O. Code WB01207)

**Order dated 30.10.2023**

Today is fixed for report from the I.O positively.

Petitioner is present and files hazira.

Report is received from Kotulpur PS authority wherein the concerned Police Officer, SI Atanu Chakraborty has raised objection in returning the sand as prayed for.

Let the same be kept with the record.

SI Atanu Chakraborty is directed to submit a fresh report whether he has any objection in returning of stock of sand as prayed by petitioner positively by 04.11.2023.

SI Atanu Chakraborty of Kotulpur PS is directed to remain present personally on the next date fixed positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the SI Atanu Chakraborty of Kotulpur PS for compliance.

Fix **04.11.2023** for appearance of SI Atanu Chakraborty of Kotulpur PS and submission of report.

D & C by

Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Bishnupur.

Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Bishnupur.